1998 Loan Agreement 1989 DASNY
Resolution

Total Long-Term Debt $ 2,544,502  $ 2,747,112

(1) Reflects issuance of $294.42 million of 2017 Series 1 Bonds.
(2) Held by DNT Asset Trust, an affiliate of JPMS, an Underwriter for the 2017 Series 1 Bonds, until their redemption date of

December 20, 2017.
(3) Currently held by JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., an affiliate of JPMS, an Underwriter for the 2017 Series 1 Bonds.

Source: Institution records

MSK management plans on calling and defeasing the entire amount of the Dormitory Authority of the State of New
York 2008 Bonds in July 2018.

It is MSK’s practice to keep in place at least $300.0 million in available lines of credit, of which zero has been drawn
as of September 30, 2017. Note that such lines of credit contain cross-default provisions with respect to material

42

indebtedness of the applicable obligor.  Currently, MSK has no interest rate swap transactions outstanding. All of MSK’s
outstanding debt is fixed rate.

MSK – Capitalization Ratio Summary

 December 31, September 30,
Pro Forma

September 30,(1)

($ in Thousands)

2014

2015

2016

2017

[unaudited]

2017

[unaudited]

Total Debt (2) $2,026,285  $2,524,135  $2,615,956 $ 2,554,589 $2,795,959
Unrestricted Net Assets $4,013,083  $4,194,882  $4,346,307 $ 4,668,776  $4,668,776
Debt to Capitalization (%) 33.55% 37.57% 37.57% 35.37% 37.46%

Unrestricted Cash and Investments $4,330,378 $4,438,362 $4,464,174 $4,500,834 $4,590,814
Unrestricted Cash to Debt (%) 213.71% 175.84% 170.65% 176.19% 164.05%

(1)   Pro forma September 30, 2017 includes the issuance of the 2017 Series 1 Bonds, inclusive of net premium and issuance costs, and
assumes that a portion of the proceeds thereof are classified as Unrestricted Cash and Investments.

(2)   Total debt includes net unamortized premium and issuance costs
 Source: Institution records

Fund Raising and Development

MSK has a robust fund raising program which combines a classic top down approach with a multi-channel marketing
effort.  Fund raising generates significant funds in support of its research, training and clinical needs.  MSK’s